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San Bernardino City Unified School District 
 School Modernization Program 
 
Project Title:   RUBBERIZED PLAYGROUND FLOORING 
SBCUSD Bid No:  F08-23 
Project Manager:  Samer Alzubaidi 
 
 
 Addendum No. 2 
 Date: January 21, 2009 
 
Notice to Bidders: The following changes, additions or clarifications have been made to the 
original project Bid Documents issued on December 29, 2008 and shall be incorporated in the 
Bidder’s bid amount. The Bidder shall acknowledge receipt of this Addendum in the BID FORM. 
All other aspects of the work from the original Bid Documents shall remain unchanged. In case of 
conflict between the Drawings, Specifications and this Addendum, this Addendum shall govern.  
The bidders shall be responsible for transmitting this information to all affected subcontractors 
and suppliers prior to the closing of bids. 
 
This addendum consists of these cover pages and Twenty Two (22) pages of Revised Project 
Manual Sections.  
 
CLARIFICATION: 
 
Item No. AD-2.1: Bid Opening Date and Time 

 
Due to the increased interest in bidding this job and the number of questions we 
received from Contractors, we decided to extend the bid opening date and time in 
order to allow more bidders to participate and ask questions as required. The NEW 
BID OPENING DATE AND TIME IS: Tuesday, January 27, 2009 @ 11:00 AM. A 
separate addendum with answers to all bidders’ questions is forthcoming. Due date 
for Bidder’s questions is Friday, January 16, 2009 @ 3:00 PM. 

 
BIDDERS QUESTIONS 
 
Item No. AD-2.2: 
 

A. Question:  The bid documents indicated a bind requirement, how much the amount 
of the bond that is required? 
Response: The binding requirements for the Rubberized Playground Flooring will be 
as such: 

1. Performance Bonds shall be in a monetary amount equal to 100% of the 
Work or for Task Order amount guaranteeing the prompt, competent and 
faithful performance of all terms and conditions of the Contract. 

2. Payment Bonds shall be in a monetary amount shall be for 100% of the Work 
or for Task Order amount and guarantee, with no limitation, the payment in 
full of all claims for labor, services, materials, supplies, and the like for the 
Work as required by Civil Code. 

3. Total Bond-ability required from the Contractor is $1,000,000 to be distributed 
over 5 years. 

4. The required bond-ability for the Fiscal Year 2008-2009 shall not exceed the 
total amount of $300,000. 

5. The required bond-ability amount shall be determined by the District at the 
beginning of each fiscal year based on the number of projects anticipated for 
that particular year, but should not exceed the total amount of the contract for 
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that year. 
 

B. What is the Critical Fall Height of the playground equipment so we can determine the 
thickness of surfacing material that will be required? 
Response: 

 
C. Are the colors specified 100% or can you use the common and less expensive 50/50 

blend with black? 
Response: Refer to Revised and attached herewith Bid Form. 
 

D. There is a mandatory form in the bid package stating we inspected the site where the 
work will be performed. Is there a specific site that I need to look at to be able to 
complete that document?  
Response: The mandatory form referenced above is not applicable to this bid. The 
bidders are strongly encouraged to review the district wide site plan shown on the 
District’s website, or visit the following link: 
http://www.sbcusdfacilities.com/DistrictMap11x17.pdf to familiarize themselves with 
the location of each school within SBCUSD jurisdiction.  
 

E. Relative to that, will the rubber surfacing typically be installed over existing 
compacted base, concrete or asphalt? 
Response: Rubber surfacing will be installed over existing asphalt surfaces. 
 

F. On the first page of the Bid Form, it asks for a “Bid Package Scope Category 
Number”.  I do not see anything explaining the number to be put there. This is also 
asked for on the “Bid Cover Sheet”  as Category Name and Number  
Response: Category number is not applicable to this bid. The word Category 
herewith refers to the Project Title “RUBBERIZED PLAYGROUND FLOORING” 
 

G. Is this bid strictly for the Rubberized Flooring only or does it also include any 
earthwork or concrete work?  
Response: The bid is for the Rubberized Flooring only. Demolition, earthwork, 
concrete and/or asphalt will be done by others. 
 

 
SPECIFICATIONS 
 
Item No. AD-2.3:  Reference Revised Bid Form 
 

A. DELETE the BID FORM included in the Project Manual dated December 24, 2008 
and REPLACE with the BID FORM attached herewith.   

 
 

Item No. AD-2.4:  Reference Revised Agreement Form 
 

A. DELETE the AGREEMENT FORM included in the Project Manual dated December 
24, 2008 and REPLACE with the AGREEMENT FORM attached herewith. 

 
 
Item No. AD-2.5:  Reference Information for Bidders 
 

A. DELETE the INFORMATION FOR BIDDERS included in the Project Manual dated 
December 24, 2008 and REPLACE with the INFORMATION FOR BIDDERS 
attached herewith.   
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Item No. AD-2.6:  SECTION 02300 is for Reference only 
 
Item No. AD-2.7:  SECTION 02750 is for Reference only  
 

  
 

END OF ADDENDUM No. 2 


